RESOLUTION 1710

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER ONE TO DECREASE
$126,000 OF EXPENSES FROM THE CUBBY PARKS IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT.

WHEREAS, Needham Excavating, Inc. of Walcott, [owa was awarded the construction
contract for Cubby Park Improvements for West Branch, lowa (the “Project”) by the West Branch
City Council through the passage of Resolution 1680 on January 16, 2018 in the amount of
$2,945,427.39; and

WHEREAS, the West Branch City Council also approved as one of their high priority City
Goals / Objectives the development of a Splash Pad; and

WHEREAS, the City Administrator presented as a part of several budget meetings a
funding strategy of achieving a budget for the development of a Splash Pad through value
engineering the Cubby Park Improvements project; and

WHEREAS, the West Branch City Council deemed this strategy acceptable as a part of the
overall budget approval process and subsequently worked with the project engineers to identify
acceptable item withdrawals (value engineering items) from the Cubby Park Improvements
project; and

WHEREAS, this approach has resulted in $126,000 worth value engineer items; and
WHEREAS, these fund are enough to fund a basic Slash Pad project; and

WHEREAS, the Splash Pad project also enjoys citizen commitment to fund raise and seek
grants to enhance the said funding; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary for the City Council to approve said change order.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of West Branch,
Cedar County, lowa, that the City Council approves a change order with Needham Excavating,
Inc. for a reduction of $126,000 from the Cubby Park Improvements project.

Passed and approved this 7th day of May, 2018.

Roger I@ughﬁn, Mdyor
\_/

ATTEST:

U 0

Redfmond Jones 1T, @iy Administrator / City Clerk




CHANGE ORDER

No.: 1
Date of Issuance: May 4, 2018 Effective Date: May 8, 2018
Owner: City of West Branch, lowa
Contractor: Needham Excavating, Inc.
Contract: Joseph D. Needham, President
Project: Cubby Park Improvements
Owners Contract No.: N/A Engineer’s Project No.: 16-072
Engineer: Fehr Graham - Nathan P. Kass, PE, PLS

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description:

Delete pavement and subbase for parking area and adjacent trail east of the park entrance
(see attached plan sheet), delete the warning tracks from both the little league fields, and
delete all trees except 6 Armstrong Columnar Maple on the west side of the playground, 10
River Birch on the east side of the playground, 6 Autumn Blaze Maple along the west parking
lot, and 5 White Pine and 4 Norway Spruce for screening east of Scott Drive.

Reason for Change Order:

Value engineering to reduce the overall project cost.

Attachments: (List documents supporting change):

See attached Summary of Cost and plan sheets (Phase 1 D.02, Phase 2 L.01-L.02).

PROJECT #16-072 City of West Branch, lowa
Cubby Park Improvements CHANGE ORDER 1
May 4, 2018



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

Original Contract Price

$ 2,945,427.39

Previous Change Orders No.

N/A To No.

$ 0.00

Contract Price prior to this Change Order

$ 0.00

Net Decrease of this Change Order

$ 126, 207.85

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders

$ 2,819,219.54

RECOMMENDED: Fehr Graham

Nathan P. Kass, PE, PLS

APPROVED: City of West Branch

Roger Laughlin, Mayor

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Times

By November 2, 2018  days or dates

Net change from previous Change Orders

0 days

Contract Time prior to this Change Order

0 days

Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order

0 days or date

Contract Time with all approved Change Orders

11/2/2018 days or date

ACCEPTED: Needham Excavating,
Inc.

Joseph D. Needham, President

ENGINEER

By:

(Signature)

OWNER

CONTRACTOR

(Signature)

Date Date
END SECTION.
PROJECT #16-072 City of West Branch, lowa
Cubby Park Improvements CHANGE ORDER 1

May 4, 2018



Unit Price Changes for Cubby Park Improvments, West Branch, lowa
Project Number 16-072 Letting Date January 11, 2018
Prepared by Fehr Graham

CHANGE ORDER - SUMMARY OF COST

NO. | ACTION ITEM QUANTITY UNIT PRICE/UNIT DECREASE INCREASE
SUBBASE, MODIFIED (IADOT GRADATION NO. 14)
6 [Decrease|by 496 TON from 3903 TON to 3407 TON at 496.00 TON $23.40 -$11,606.40
$23.40/TON
INFIELD/WARNING TRACK SKIN SURFACE, RED
9 [Decrease|BALL DIAMOND AGGREGATE, 5" THICK by 213 TON 213.00 TON $79.70 -$16,976.10
from 1590 TON to 1377 TON at $79.70/TON
PAVEMENT, PCC, 6" by 1378 SY from 5771 SY to . B
53 |Decrease 4393 SY at #33.55/SY 1378.00 sY $33.55 $46,231.90
SHARED USE PATH, PCC, 6" THICK Thick by 215 SY R
58 {Decrease from 4337 SY to 4122 SY at $33.55 215.00 SY $33.55 $7,213.25
PLANTS, TREE, AUTUM BLAZE FREEMAN MAPLE - 3" A
77 |Decrease CAL., by 3 EA from 9 EA to 6 EA at $670.35/EA 3.00 EA $670.35 $2,011.05
- PLANTS, TREE, EUROPEAN BLACK ALDER - 6' HT., A
78 |Eliminate by 5 EA from 5 EA to 0 Ea at $468.75/EA 5.00 EA $468.75 $2,343.75
- PLANTS, TREE, WASHINGTON HAWTHORN - 6’ HT., R
81 |Eliminate by 8 EA from 8 EA to 0 EA at $340.15/EA 8.00 EA $340.15 $2,721.20
I PLANTS, TREE, DAWYCK PURPLE BEECH - 3" CAL., A
82 [Eliminate by 1 EA from 1 EA to 0 EA at $720.65/EA 1.00 EA $720.65 $720.65
_— PLANTS, TREE, MAIDENHAIR TREE - 3" CAL., by 5 )
83 [Eliminate| EA from 5 EA to 0 EA by $687.00/EA 5.00 EA $687.00 $3,435.00
- PLANTS, TREE, SKYLINE HONEYLOCUST - 3' CAL., N
84 [Eliminate| by 9 EA from 9 EA to 0 EA at $608.75/EA 9.00 EA $608.75 $5,478.75
. PLANTS, TREE, LONDON PLANETREE - 3" CAL., by B
86 |[Eliminate| 1 EA from 1 EA to 0 EA at $565.00/EA 1.00 EA $565.00 $565.00
. PLANTS, TREE, BLACK HILLS SPRUCE - 8'HT., by A
87 |Eliminate 16 EA from 16 EA to 0 EA at §541.60/EA 16.00 EA $541.60 $8,665.60
- PLANTS, TREE, COLORADO BLUE SPRUCE - 8' HT., N
88 |Eliminate by 1 EA frp, 1 EA to 0 EA at $558.35/EA 1.00 EA $558.35 $558.35
I PLANTS, TREE, WHITE OAK - 3" CAL., by 11 EA 3
90 |Eliminate from 11 EA to 0 EA at $651.35/EA 11.00 EA $651.35 $7,164.85
3 PLANTS, TREE, BUR OAK - 3" CAL., by 12 EA from A
91 |Eliminate 12 EA to 0 EA at $649.00/EA 12.00 EA $649.00 $7,788.00
- PLANTS, TREE, ACCOLADE ELM - 3" CAL., by 3 EA B
92 |Eliminate from 3 EA to 0 EA at $584.00/EA 3.00 EA $584.00 $1,752.00
o PLANTS, TREE, BLACK HAW VIBURNUM - 4' HT., by a
93 |Eliminate 8 EA from 8 EA to 0 EA at $122.00/EA 8.00 EA $122.00 $976.00
TOTALS|  -$126,207.85 $0.00
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER COST -$126,207.85
Justification:

Delete pavement and subbase for parking area and adjacent trail east of the park entrance (see attached plan sheet), delete the warning tracks from

hoth the little league fields, and delete all trees except 6 Armstrong Columnar Maple on the west side of the playground, 10 River Birch on the east

side of the playground, 6 Autumn Blaze Maple along the west parking lot, and 5 White Pine and 4 Norway Spruce for screening east of Scott Drive.

Reasaon: Value engineering to reduce the overall proejct cost.




AVHYYO ¥H3d L102@ sy o iog

z0°a _ @ Sedee 209N\ «J SZSC00-¥BL "ON Wl NOIS3A SIONTTI
— . | laig ¥o4 s s 0N sV s ol o 1S NISNOOSIM TWLNIANONIANS B ONIIINIONT
LI0T—¥L—}1 v 8GETS YMO! ‘HONYYE 1S3M
Z2o-51 T1408d AN 48 s L 3SvHd IS Mvidod HINON OLL vmol FILI%
ANY NYId ONDRIVA GNY JANG NIVA E) Vo [or 7y ary e o — SININIAONJAI Xvd ASENO HONvAE IS3M 40 AL SIONIT! (¥ |
UIBHN GOP NNV C SNOISIAZY ¢ NOWLYOOT ONY 103r0Nd REJOTA0/UINNO
1 00+01 00+6 00+8 00+£ 00+9 00+S 0S+¥ h
~|N NN ~|N ~[~N NN ~iN N i~ ~i~ ~[~ N~ ~[~ ~[~ ~(N ~[~ ~IN ~|~ <[~ NI N ~lN NN NN
se  He 88 s As S8 SK e gy Wd o gs S8 s gs ag ga Ze g Hs SR B8 NE O
~|o »O (0 ool =1t ~o ol [#51<)] Nfea wlo —|co N ©0[w ©[= ol oo wijo ool =[N ol | o= olt
a8 Gl 5|0 st a|d it 3|0 ESE) ) 2o [=ts] ©|co @| o|® o|o S| o 2o RIEN o= 2o B %,
M
QZL | - - - e e e e e e e e e IR Coe e e e e e I Lo e e e e e e e R Er e ararran N IPRPIFIPIS - 0L
GZL | e e e .......... e e e W_?.En 304 SIIIHS: W 335 - AAAAAAAAAA .......... .......... .......... ........ - STL
7 "ENGS ANO0LS (350408d
OMN. .......................................................................... I.I. ......... OMN
. . - : X . e : . 3.
SeL e . i . N e e e e e e wm ......... se/
B . . . - = - . . EN
. Y
ovL . : T A - s e 0 IR [ AT [ - ovL
e o - 3| i}y ala
st 3 . . . -3la 3| . 28
- . .
wesd :
(=174 BE IR 00000 = Ny SmEne’ ¢t - R ShL
4 Eatd . ¥6°624 =, 13 IdA .
g 0£'5S+S = YIS Ien
0SL - LTI e e e e e e e e e e e e e 05/
00001 = N3IT 3A8ND
. - - 97'98L = 13 ldA . . . :
LLG6+S = VIS IdA

SSL

“3NM 8¥ND LHOIVALS
NIVLNIYAW “NOILO3S TvOIdAL

=
N
S
= SdHvd Yav 304 STV
SSO¥0 IV €3N0 L§

1=V 3dAL
‘INONVATO NIVHOSNS

1=V JdAL

L=Y 3dAL
'LNONV3T0 NIv¥aans

i
\
\
‘thonvaTo Nivadans

SUII0 §O4 SI3IHS N I3
HINIS | WHOLS - 0350d0¥

“1,00°1€ "20°0!

SdAVY YOV 303 SV
SSOuD LV aund f

SIVL3Q ¥Od SLIIHS "W 33S
(74 o 0C “YIMIS ANYLNVS GNY NIVA dILVM




1SIT ANVId ¥04 S0 133HS 335

wenuoo waepeg X

1oeUes Ui daay| O

XIK Q335 Nivid Q004

XiH 0338 IRIvid SSWVND LHOHS

XIW NMYT IN3NVW¥3d
L 3dAL = ¥ XIN Q335 Svans

XN SSYN93ME ¥ 3dAL [
SvaYY QISSva0 qUAETVE

Q33S 3N0S34 MOW ON

IIYL NITYOUII
3L WVINIAYNEO

334 3QvHS

[{[\ERER]

£071_I33HS
“ONUNYId WVI3a 304

A LNOAN X31gHEQ NIV
: any %Hﬁ

Q71314 TIVEL0S

£071 I33HS
“ONUNYTd TIVA3a 404
LNOAYT XITdNOD NIV
ANV NOMWvd 33§

£071 L33HS
ONINYI TIVIZQ 404
1NOAVT X3TdWOD. NIVA
GNY NOMiAYd 335

L @l3d 3n9v37 31un

8YNnisia LoN od
ONVLIA GELVANM3A ONUSIX3

RHvGNAOS Ald3d

WYHVYO YHId £102€@ iz mvaiom
Eﬁ:ﬂ:i—fcdg_ 3 d STSCO0-¥81 "ON Wil NOISIQ SIONITII
dlg ¥Od sauuws Q3LON SV =mws Ol “HONVIE 1S3 NISNOJSIM IVINIANOYIANT B ONIMFINIONT
L10z-gi-11 am 95£7G MOl ‘HONVNE 1S3
HLYON N 4o Eaear T 3SVHd 135415 Hv1dod HISON Ot VIOl L%
NVId 3AVOSONVT | [ T o SHQ 8 rve ~ SININIACYJAI Navd AS8ND HONVAIE 1S3M 40 ALIS SIONTI i
o | SNOISIAGY ¢ NOUYOQ) GNY L03r0Nd A340TIN0/HINNO )
; S
1334 06 09 os 0 oc




WYHYYO ¥H3d £10T@ sz aive i

(2]

TGRS WYid SV 7T seoer

alg dOd mewss

]

STSR00-¥8L 'ON Wald NOISIA SIONTI

T3LON SV ws VHO! ‘HONVHE 1STM NISNOOSIM TY.LNINNOHIANT B ONIHIINIONI
L10Z=€l-1l ave 86025 VMOl ‘HONYME 1SIM
oot HLNOS O pe— 7 3SvHd IF3415 Sy1dod. HINON 011 ol SLE%
NV1d 3dVOSANYT Ivo ‘NoWaos30 o SWO & navag — SIN3W3AOY¥dIN! Mivd A8ENJ HONVYE 1S3m 40 ALID SIONITI - -
“IGAON 8Or conmveid | (T SNOISIASY g ANOUYOOT GNY 193r08d RBTTAI/NNO
p N
v A J o
L v |
1334 06 09 og 0 og / OO B R 1 A
s/ y : g
s ioenuoo woy spa X ¥ Ve
i e who A i v
/ 3 M | 102000 U} deey u\ ' 4
i AN A , P At il
: / \ &
} N A . f | et
ﬁ F7 P ; J n Glzs, Jwvad ssvad LwoHs ! | " b
= = v 4 x_sfnwmm, NYAd doou ' !
iiii Z LA S

IS UNVId ¥04 SO71 U33HS 338

XA 0335 NIYid Q004

XN 0338 JMMIVd SSYNO LNOHS

XIR NMYT IN3NYAN3d
} 3dAL — ¥ XIK Q338 Svans

XIN SSV§93NTE ¥ 3dAL
SV3YY 03SSV9 JT3TIVE

Q335 3NJS3J MOW ON

33y1 N33uOUIAI

3L TVINIWYNEO

334 3QVHS

GN3931

BYNLSIQ LON 00
V3NV N

SSVH9 ONILSIX3 |/

SAIEG NIy

MYONNOS AL¥3dO¥d

B¥NISIa LON_0Q
N YA N
SSYHO ONUSIX3

ONUNYId TIV130 304
0AYT XTTdNOO NIVA
QNV NOTIIAV 33S




